

No. 24-1271

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

KRISTEN M. BARNETT,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

INOVA HEALTH CARE SERVICES,

Defendant–Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia,
Case No. 1:23-cv-01638-MSN-WEF

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

John C. Sullivan
S|L LAW PLLC
610 Uptown Boulevard
Suite 2000
Cedar Hill, TX 75104
T: (469) 523-1351
F: (469) 613-0891
john.sullivan@the-sl-lawfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Alliance Defending Freedom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Controlling And Persuasive Authority Foreclose The District Court’s Artificially Imposed Limitation On What Counts As A Religious Belief Under Title VII.....	5
II. The EEOC Has Confirmed That <i>Africa</i> —Used In The First Amendment Context—Does Not Work Well For An Individual Determination Of Religious Belief Such As The One Here.	8
III. Title VII’s Statutory Framework Lessens The Need For Overzealous Judicial Policing Of What Constitutes An Acceptable “Religious” Belief.	10
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Africa v. Pennsylvania</i> , 662 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	5
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	10
<i>EEOC v. Consol Energy, Inc.</i> , 860 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2017)	3, 6, 8, 13
<i>EEOC v. Unión Independiente de la Autoridad de Acueductos y Alcantarillados</i> , 279 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Ellison v. Inova Health Care Services</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2023 WL 6038016 (E.D. Va. Sept. 14, 2023)	1, 2, 7
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	6, 8
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	8, 13
<i>Keene v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 2023 WL 3451687 (9th Cir. May 15, 2023).....	6
<i>Lucky v. Landmark Medical of Michigan, P.C.</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 2947920 (6th Cir. June 12, 2024)	2, 3, 6, 7, 8

<i>Lucky v. Landmark Medical of Michigan, P.C.</i> , 2023 WL 7095085 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 26, 2023).....	2, 8
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	10
<i>Ringhofer v. Mayo Clinic, Ambulance</i> , 102 F.4th 894 (8th Cir. 2024).....	2, 4, 6, 9
<i>Tagore v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	3, 5
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	5
<i>United States v. Meyers</i> , 95 F.3d 1475 (10th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>United States v. Meyers</i> , 906 F. Supp. 1494 (D. Wyo. 1995).....	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	5, 10, 11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	8, 9, 12
----------------------------	----------

Other Authorities

EEOC Compliance Manual § 12-I.A.1	9
